

Republic of the Philippines SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD City Government of Naga

ORDER OF BUSINESS

FOR THE 32^{ND} regular session of the 14^{TH} sangguniang panlungsod on tuesday, february 28, 2023, 9:00 A.M., at the sangguniang panlungsod session hall, city hall, naga city:-

- I. CALL TO ORDER
- II. ROLL CALL

Hon. Cecilia B. Veluz-De Asis - City Vice Mayor & Presiding Officer Hon. Jessie R. Albeus - City Councilor Hon. Joselito S.A. del Rosario – City Councilor Hon. Ghiel G. Rosales Hon. Melvin Ramon G. Buenafe Hon. Gilda Gayle R. Abonal-Gomez Una Widal P. Castillo - City Councilor - City Councilor - City Councilor Hon. Jose C. Rañola - City Councilor Hon. Jose B. Perez - City Councilor Hon. Salvador M. del Castillo – City Councilor Hon. Antonio B. Beltran - City Councilor Hon. Ma. Corazon M. Peñaflor – LnmB President and Ex-Officio Member Hon. Mary Kyle Francine B. Tripulca - SKF President and Ex-Officio Member

- III. PRAYER
- IV. PAMBANSANG AWIT
- V. PRIVILEGE TIME
- VI. READING AND APPROVAL OF THE ORDER OF BUSINESS
- VII. ORDER OF BUSINESS

A. SPECIAL BUSINESS OR ORDER

B. UNFINISHED BUSINESS

- 1. Committee report of the Committee on Land Use for the hearing held on February 22, 2023 (Spin2023-0226);
- 2. Letter dated February 21, 2023, of the City Planning and Development Coordinator, submitting their evaluation of the letter of Engr. Emeterio Aman, President of Enjoy Realty and Development Corporation (Spin2023-0221);
- 3. Letter dated February 22, 2023, of Ms. Annabel SJ Vargas, CSWDO Head, informing that there is no need for the proposed Senior Citizens Wellness and Recreation Center to be accredited since the Naga City Senior Citizens is already accredited (Spin2023-0227);

C. NEW BUSINESS

- 1. Proposed ordinance authored by Hon. Salvador M. del Castillo repealing Section 10 of Ordinance No. 2018-007, entitled "An ordinance strengthening the Kaantabay sa Kauswagan Program of the City Government of Naga by amending Section 3 (a) of Article II, First Paragraph of Article VII, Section 27 and 28 of Article IX, and Sections 31 and 32 of Article x, of Ordinance No. 98-033, otherwise known as the Kaantabay sa Kauswagan Ordinance of 1997, and providing additional measures to achieve the purposes and objectives of Kaantabay sa Kauswagan Program (Spin2023-0228);
- 2. Resolution No. 3, Series of 2023, of the Sangguniang Barangay of San Felipe, Naga City, requesting the Naga City Government thru the City Mayor, to accept the Deed of Donation executed by Mr. Leonido B. Oberos involving a parcel of land containing an area of 100 square meters located in Zone 6, San Felipe, Naga City, to be used exclusively for Daycare/Educare Center (Spin2023-0222);

- 3. 1st Indorsement dated February 22, 2023, of His Honor, the City Mayor, respectfully endorsing the letter of the Naga City Science High School informing of the exemplary achievements of the Grade 7 student, Ms. Carla Marie A. Orozco, in science and mathematics competitions (Spin2023-0223);
- 4. 1st Indorsement dated February 22, 2023, of His Honor, the City Mayor, respectfully endorsing the request of the American Concrete Institute-University of Nueva Caceres Chapter requesting P10,000.00 financial assistance for their participation in the Fiber-Reinforced Concrete Bowling Ball Competition in San Francisco, California USA, on April 2, 2023 (Spin2023-0225);
- 5. Turnover of the Naga City Business Registry Databank Annual Report for Business Year 2022 by the Metro Naga Chamber of Commerce Industry (Spin2023-0193);
- 6. Letter dated February 16, 2023, of Ms. Amy E. Martinez, Adviser/Organizer, Flame Dance Studio and Flamers Dance Instructor Group, requesting permission to use the Plaza Rizal every Friday at 7:00 PM to 9:00 PM for their ballroom dancing (Spin2023-0217);

D. OTHER MATTERS

- 1. Information sheet for Ms. Miki Angela T. Kurahashi of Pacol, Naga City, who placed 6th among the successful examinees in the November 2022Agirculturist Licensure Examination, noted by the City Mayor (Spin2023-0229);
- 2. Letter dated February 16, 2023, of the NCPC Chairperson, Mr. Elmer Sto. Domingo, submitting the names of the new and alternate representatives to some of the Sangguniang Panlungsod standing committees (Spin2023-0224);
- 3. Naga City Peace and Order Council Resolution No. 2023-001 approving the release and use of confidential fund amounting to P3,000,000.00 for Calendar Year 2023 under the office of the City Mayor (Spin2023-0220);

VIII. NOMINAL VOTING

IX. ADJOURNMENT